
tll*
tl

lll iT1,i;ffi"#i,Hflffiffi

}dr'
AGENDA

'i riifjir
376 MEETING

FINANCE COMMTTTEE

cFE=F
*i.i.wrdnffirpt#i

fif$ : 18.03.2020
Date:18.03.2020

q)i: 11.30 F+6
Tlme: 11.30 lvlomlng

Office of Vlcs Chsncello.
ldFloor, G+3 BuildinS,
IKGPTU, Jalandhar-Kapurthala
Hlghway, Kapurthala



')7.01

37.06

ro contrn rne minures or-ia-Jilano 3orrvEiins?T;;ne

Acrion raken repon o" tl:sr-rc-6%eanr tarin; e

ro aoprove nevi:* BuoserGidG;rorli; ya;-aL-a-nd
Budget Esnmates for lhe year 2020-21

To Adopt Tho Otred Ta, Vvad se V,hwas ScrEme2-o2o

llinutes of Human Resource C@m lee-

Minutes of Slanding Buildtfg Conaruciion Commrrlee (SBO

Details of works approveu uy sec- foi friin -aniim
Kapudhala and their status

Revsion or Hororanlm ror chief tard;;;;! t;idff/s oi the

Siatls oi Income Tax Cass.
Statds of Sefr@ Iai Cases

Any Olher ltem wrth the pemrsson ofChar



ano ro Me€rng orFinane comm,@
RevEed Budget Esrmrtos for the year 2Ojg2q
Budget Eetimares ior rhe year 2o2o_2i

Direct Tax Vivad Se Vishwas Scheme,
i/Ys Vaish Associaies, N$ Dethi.

ofvanoue foms hcluded n 5a'i and 55h m€€thg
of sBcc.

nee ne or s,and.ns Bu,d;;E.srucron

Revbion or Horcrariim ld-cn;-MiGn s;-Ward;E aal;;



37.01

*;,ry * D,n,ies or&"..o

.lt'u 
al' rs'"n6 au.^- -. 

-' 
"rd 36h,neefins 

or FiD€,c.

,'[:::ffi:]#ff 
";3il"ffi 

:trff ffi ,#r,,
Mtnues ot ttre .*'-
*," *",""0,," _l,T,,iffJ:":T#J:::""i no cohDeors
Thern,thrrs placed bero.F,"r"" 

""..,*.;;:;;;





37.02

34 0l

J4 02

34 03

report on 34ri, 35'h and 36sm.eting of Flnanc.

Tocontnm lhe minures ol33'-meering of
Finance Commiftee hotd on 2G,04.20t9

The Comhiltee confimed the m nures of 33d
meetng of Fnan@ Commlnee hed on
26 04 2019

Action Taken Repot on 33

The Commiiiee nored llre Acion Taren Repon
on 33dmeeling of Frnan€ Commitee lvteeling
hed on 2604 2019Commnee5 obserualrons
regardng rlem No 3307 e se ehent ol dues
of MRSPTU Bathinda

w(h MRSPTU Bathnda
31 12 2019.

To approve Audlted Balanco Sh€€r for the

The Commtlee:pproved the Audired Baan@
sheet for lfre F.Y 2013-1s

To pass r*o,ulioh regardins utilization ot
surplus lun& in rhe com'ng yeac,

The commtee lnan molsry passed ihe
resoulon regardng ulizalion of surpls lunds
up 10 31032024 and aso authorized the
Regstrar of the unversly lo sign Form 10 of lT
Depl. and sha.e wth the T oepl However rhs
may a so be shared wilh the Incode Tax Advsor

To consider th€ prcpos.l submined by LtC
regarding Leave Encashmcnt and Group
Gratuily ol ll niv.Biry Employees

The Commnee ecommended tlral case may be
roNarded to Dept or Technica Educaioi

2018 20 liled

34.05 T2* BOG



14 06

eunlat tor e.am-malruno

St lus ol Income Tax caas

The Comm'ttee re@nmended that
d'scussod wilh Income Tax advisor
Fnance Govl of Pun,ab torgu dance

u.0T
The Comnitle€ ecofimended
drscussed with shr Ravne€l
lRS, Dept ol Finance covt

Exemprion ofAffitiation F€e to GNDEC

The Commrlee deibe€red on ihe

Exemplion of Aifrl al on fees lo GNDEo

TE&IT Go!,l

rn lhe ight of Govl of Punjab Nolifcaion for

exemption ol aft liaiion f€e io Gov,t /Govl aided

Insttltions The commdlee was ofthe vew rhat

Alflirt on fee s tlie pro€ssnq fee for the

sery ces rende€d ro the nsrrltes and h€nce it

mlst be charged Direclor TE&|T, Govl of

Pun ab sugqesred ihe.as€ may be seni io Oepl

oITE3 T lorludher clanl !ahon a.d advrce



3492

Supplementary Agenda

To alloc.re lunds lor organtzrng ol functo
to honoflng 550 prominent peEonatities
durjng torthcoming ssothparkfihpurbh
cer.mony runclion olShri Gur! Nanak D.v Ja
on 10,11,2019 in IKGPTU K.punh.ta and
waivo offthe standard Purchase Procedur..

The Commllee de iberaled on the maner The
Commiee approved crealo. of bldgei:ry
provisions and execur on as
(GPTU/REG/NF/21a4 daled 3t 05 2019

To coEider lhe recomm€ndation3 of
Commitlee to .dopt GPF Pension Sch6me,
CPF and NPS for Employees oIIKGPTU

The commttee recommended rhal app cabe
P€nEon Scheme be adopred (onsdennq the
epeated requesis of edpoyees
PSTE (he case fray be foruarded

35 0l To adopt Sabl€ Vishwas (Legacy Oispute
Resolution) Scheme 2019.

of TE&IT Govl of Punlab lor examnation a.d

An agenda vrde ileh.o3,4 07w?s pd up belore
the 34'i Fnance Commllee regardnq serurce
lax cases (Annexure l)orlhe unversly

ll was decded n the meelinq (copy ol MoM
s place alA.nexure ll) rhal sefrice tax cases of
lhe u.versly be refered to Sh Ravneet
Khurana RS lor gudanc€ and advice

A leller nlhs regard was wrinen to Sh Ravneet
Khurana. RS vlde Ref No KGPTU7FA,J3252
daled 1312 2019 (Annexure | )

wth lhe approvar of Hon bre v@ chance or
a meelnq wa3 tixed wilh sh Ravieel Khurana,

the meetnq a delaied clse regardrng
tax cases ol the unve6ily was put up
Sh Ravneel Khur.na RS and :lso
Vishwas rLeqar? Dspuie Resoulon



s.hen€ 201 0 (Ain*Elvj;;-jd;;i-
Afrer detailed di6assions, Sh. Rah€6t

KhuEn., IRS was ot th6 ti€w that whatevd
bEn€fit univ€Fity wes oditted to, h.ve ateady
b€en gr@n by oESTAT a.d 6t it i. mand of

Baed upon th. 6bqe lac5 and @sjd€tko
the lest date ot Sab/'a vghl@ tLesey D$tut;
Reso/ur&n, Sch€ne 2019 to be 3t.12.2o1s,
asqda is Dleed befqo tlB FkaM cnnjne
f6 consi.Jeatl@ and Wbvd.

3€01 To .dopt A.bla M.hwa. (L.!ecy O--pf
Resolulion) &hm.20t9.

An 3gs.da vide it€m no 35.01 Ms put up befo6
lh€ 35u Finsn€ Commifleg cgardi.s Eeryjc€ t€x

h Ms decided In the meeting thar es Sh.
Ravn€€t Khu€ng, rRs @utd not snend the
meolir€ & he sh.rr be requested ro at€nd the
next m€eting ot Finan@ @nmrtt€ along wlth
opinion on abo@ cit6d mar€r, schedlhd on
26.12,m19 4 02.00 PM in onic. M@
Ch.@llor, IKGPTU Mohali Campusl Moh.ti.

Same Agenda shall be tak6n !p,



37.03 To approv. Revised Budger Estimates for the Financi.r year 20t9-20 and
Budgei Estimalos for the Financiat year2020-21.

Revised Budget torthelinanciatyear20l9-20 and Budgel Esrirnates torthe year

2020 21 are worked oul lo Rs 276901 takhs and Rs 37320/- takhs respectivety

li is proposed to incL. expenditure oi Rs 37320/-akhs as per totowing units oi
expendnure Jor ihe yeat 202A 21 \tor Exam nalon, Acadenic, Administ€lion
Finance & Accounts Drsiance Education Teachng Depa.lments. Consrilutes

campuses and orher scheme/projecls etc )

There s annua defct ol Rs.27870/ akhs due ro the expanson oi teaching
prcgrams and constrlcnon aclviles wh ch wrtt be met olr of Corpus Fund f
requ ed. Bldgel al a glance s given betow

I175 9450

2985

10000 10000

10240 13425

Budget

2019-20

9685

12odii

8790

Budg.l

2019-20
2020-21

B

a

D

E

CapilalElpend ture (F xed

6600 4tJ0

10000

825 135 1050

2200

H(B+C
+D+E

'c'.

34215 27694

28530(A-r-r) -195t5

are placed al annexure

are p aced at Annexure

2019 2A

2024-21

37320

-2TA7Q



Koy Highlight of lh€ Bu.lget

Rs.169.00lakhs
Rs. 215.00lakhs
Rs.274.00lakhs
Rs. 345.00lakhs

Rs.600.00lakhs
Rs 812.00lakhs
Rs.E00.00 bkns
Rs_940.00 takhs
Rs 1422.00lakhs
Rs.2200.00lakhs
Rs.6100.00lakhs

Rs.7300.00lakhs

Spods, Cultulal& NSS
Faculty, Faculty Deveropmsnt, Tiaining
E-Joumal Subsciptions fc'r LibEry

Conducl/Evalualion Expense.
Equipmenvsoftware DeFlopment and lT Infrastucture.
Teaching Deptt. & Conslitugnt Campus
Lab Equipment (Teaching and Constitulo Csmpus) -
Cenlrsl Research Facililies
Construction of Buildings

Pay & Allowanc€s, Psy Revision and Wages

& Praceme;-



37.04 To adopt'The DirectTar Vivad Se Vishw.s Scheme 2O2O',

The Oirecl Tax Vivad se V shwas BI 2O2O was tabted in the Lok Sabha to

resolve pending appeats at various fotuhs viz Comhissioner lAppeas),
Income Tax Appelate Tnblnat (]TAT) Hgh Courl and Supreme Colrl The

sa€ntlealures ofthe Scheme to theexlenr retevanl, s as under

Eliqibilitv:

Appeals pending on or beiore 31.01.2020:or
Orders passed for which time loriiing appeat has not exp red on 31 01 2020

Pavrert aermsj ln cases where appea s ti ed by the iaxpayer

lf pa d by 31.03 2020 1OO% oflhe dispuled tax
Beb{een 1 04.2020 to 30 06 2020 110% ofthe disputed iax
Onlydisputed taxto be pad Enle penaiy & interest shat bewatved
Excess Tax paid bylaxpayefio be reiunded

Corsequercesi

Assessme.t Years for which decaralon is iied pefding appeals shat be

lmmunity from penalty and prosecul on in respecr ofyears covered
Oeclaraton ior a parlcuaf year sha Inot be lreared as any precederce iorolher

The slalus ofthe presentongong incometax cases ofihe universty forthe sake

or conven ence are tabulated hereunde.:

Eigibleior
2010114

2411 12#

2009 10 f Appeals prefercd by

Appeal .ecenl y lled by ihe Unive6ity

Tribunal against denial of exempt on

Appeal pieierred by the Ur versty again

exemplon and pend ng before CIT(A)

20 t2-13 r
20 t7-r8



Execunve Nole on'The Dreci Tax Vivad Se Vishwas scheme 2020'as received

from [,]/s Vaish assocales New D€lhiis paced at annexur€'D''

FinanciaL impllcal ons wlll be pul up in ihe meel ng



37.05 lMinutes ol Human Resource Comnihee.

A meelfg oi Hunan Resource Commttee s schedued on 17032020 and
m nules oithe comm tlee sha lbe pa.ed on tab e



37.06 Minu,* ot s'iandine Bu'|tdins 

::::::::::::J:::,"':"iLd., ""J'$:
i"$"ffi '#-ll'ii?"l;1{'*":lrn's*t:
;l'",f':ly1;i:ll;"1,""-- --f"""".--"*"

N" I ':- I 1 olRs)

I(ffder and lpprove lhe revised 60 13

foor plans site layout plan and

rough @sl eslimates for vanous lype
ot reside.cee proposed ro @
@nslructed at Unive6ilY's man

i"1*fia6;--"Fcr1ffi 
os o:

li'li"'- " o'"*"0 
" 
'"o"*'

'i":*:,":Tli"Ji.":;;; ",.:" "
unrve6'lYs

m1g**fr:i":fl "'
*il':r^ll' ."'ru:;: m:: i

i6-consos -lnl aPProve tre

scheme and €sumales lor provision

of projecloG stan ess steel claddmg

on .e€ption collmns and drarc &

labl€s ior $age with pop_up $€en
and m crophone faclLiti$ in

aldilorun (under @nslruclron) al





tl

Justmcaton or various iiems included in 54$ and 55o me€ting of SBCC is

placed at Ann.xure 'E .

Mlnul€s ol 54h and 55i m€tng oi St'ndinq Burldrns Con+rudon Commft€e aF

;i#;"i;;;.;i-*.;on and appov.ror Fnancecotrmihe€

I5 To coned€r ano approv! nF E-u"'--
ol Do!4dino drv stotE cladding in plac€

ot let stons claddirE Jor nd buildhg'

ooo6€d to be drutru'ted a
i.,niversity s main campus Keplnhab

t53.54



37.07 D.tails ofworks apProved bv SBCC for Main

Details of works approved bv SBCC for Malr

campus KaPunhala and their

campus KapurthaLa and ther

s.

21 .4131 3

BOG

97 70

60 97

6onstru-ctron of

(200

( 150

(50
416

ro!!t!-L

Cvl. Eleclrica

Stage Lighting,

2.96 534

67.411 21

2.a2

0.6t

51.4



|21 53 l0

059 53 l0

211 49.5

23 29 516

7.48 515

11.29 517

684

25

t5

17

l9

67.4

t6

53.4 6840.89

t14 534 684

535

49a 674 \

ro 33 49 5 67 4 
",";*.

15

14 Vce Chrncllor,

21



22 854 537 684

23

229 538 684

24 Signages
l18 539 68.4

25

195 51.I I 68.4

26 057 53 tJ 684

27

3.30 53.15 68.4

2A 1.44 5t 16 684

29

1.03 53.17 68.4

30
0.65 53 18 684

303 76

Agenda is p aced beloe Finan@ commiitee lor nfomaton and d reclions. I anv



t7.03 Revi.ion ol Honor.riuh for Chiefwarden and waiden/s olthe Univ€rsiry'

UniveFily has estabished hosteslorg rs and boys at ils c€mpls and one chief

Warden, Two Wadens and Two Assistant Wardens have been depuied lo look

afer routine affairs of these hosles In hgher education instilotes lhe€ is a

pracl ce ol gvnq Special Allowance to lacullv members in lreu oi additional

responsibi ily of wardensh P

A commiiee oiiollowing members was constiluled lo give recommendations for

provlding SpecialAlowance lo lacuhy wilh add tional respons bilt ofWarden in

l Dr. R P S Bedi. JR(SW)

2 Dr satvir singh, ChiefWarden

3. Ms. Nitya Shama, DC(F&A)

4 sh Rajinder Dogra. DR (Academic)

The @mmitee has recomrnended tofolow folowing Speca Allowance
payment paliern of NIT Jalandharl

Sr,No.

1

2

3

3500/

25001

AssislantWarden 2000/-

Reconrmendations of commiltee and paynenl patleftr of NIT Jalaidhar are
placed at Annexure'G'

Proposa lo pay Special Alowance
responsibiily olWarden is paced ior

10 edployees who are gven addiliona
consderation and approva oflhe Finan@



37.09 Status ol IncomeTax C'ses

ITA No 386/2018 iiled bY

univeELty against odeB oi High Courl,

On lhe requesr of counsel lor Income

Tax Oepariment the mafter has Deen

adjourned to 04/07/2019 and lhe next

date of hearlng was 29102019.
,ri**, ,n" *1" ,* *, o*" w
on 29 10 2019 and lhe nexl date ol

hearinq is sl ll awa ted

o,r h*ms d"Ld 27112018 |TAil

2017 Jiled by Unlverst
asarnsr oders of clT(E)

aY 2009-10
Demand: Rs. 81,24,65.8331

App€al LTA No.830/

Cha.dt2018 f led bv

university againslorders
of CIT(A)

has rcmanded back mailer lo CIT

(E) Chandisa io consider the

add tonal documenls Produced DY

unileBily and decde lhe matler

Pairial submission p€pared bY M/s

Vaish Assoclaies was nled on

05.04.2019 and olher submFspns
fled on 31052019Hearng was on

25 07.2019 and Oder resarding

12AA is awailed riom clT(E),

Depos ted Rs 22 19.00 000r
The maner was heard on 26.11.2019

AY2009n0

is tlljNo.49/Chandi/201 I f iLed

stay granted by ITAT
pendency of the appealor a
sx monrhs and was fufther
for three monlhs lhat
08 05 2020



[a--dY 2ooe-10
I Fin. of Rs.2.64,5001 due

af 2011-12
DCT has issued demand
not ce of Rs.96,59.20 391/-

I Reply rhd on 04042019 bY M/s

Rupesh Parikshil & Assoc ates. cA
order is issued in iavor of universityjto latefilling oflT return.

. I AY 2010-11
Demand Rs 91 11 23,2441
AppeallTA No

]68/chand/2ors liLed bY

Unive6ity against orders ol
clT(A).

', AY 201011
Stay Application for
recovery sA
No 3/Chandi/2o19 filed bY

r ITAT,

ITAT,

ctT

Deposit Rs 36,44 49 300f
The matler was heard on 26.11 2019

siay granted bY TAT
pendency of lhe appealor a

six months and was f!.lher
lor lhree months thal
08.05 2020.

s ril

ITAT, Chandigafh ITAT has siayed

lhe demand lor sx months bY

deposirng 50% oI lolal demand i.e
100/" more amounl 1o be deposit-"d

belore 11.03.2020.
The nen dale ol
23 A4 2024

av 2017-14
ACIT Chardigarh has
passeo assessmeft oroer
on daled 21 112019 and
has calculated payable

Nolce was re@ived on dated
20.032019 and lhe same has been
senl to M/s Vaish Associales lor
flnher guidance and also emal on

04.06 2019 lo M/s Vaish Associates
for repy and now lhe M/s Vash
Associales advised thal fudhe.
glidance look lrom l\,|/s Rupesh
Parkshlt, CA forliling appea andlhe
same was senl 1o M/s. Rupesh
Pariksh t. CA for funhe. 9u dance
n response ro ihe nolce 1"'Repy

was gven on 15112019 and iinal

ACT

€pywas 9 ven on 1811 2019
AclT chandigarh has passed



. M/3. Vaish rcsociates, New Delhi

Chandigarh hav€ been sngag€o In

/ 1,4/s. Rupesh Paril(shit & Pesocjates cA,

sEGrem oro* on aal€d

21.11.?O1s and has calculated

payable demand to be

Rs.37,37,81,9271. The app€al

againsl th€ orders ha8 al€ady be€n

[;l iiv has lubmilt€d documents

in €spons€ to ths demand notioe on

25.10.2019 and subEequently

University ha6 filed and appeal to lhe

crl(Appeals) on 13.1 1.2019.

crT (E)a.{ 2012-13
DctT(E) has issu€d

demand notic€ u/s 15€ or

LT Act 1956 for

Rs.1 ,09,09,43,450/-



37.10 Statls of Seryice TaxCases

seryi@ lax depanment has conducted an enqunv related lo oslan@ Educanon

-'i::',:1",.::"1":*l"l'.l"ltll:iJ:? I:i.':: l.:":ffi :1 illiJ'"l
;;n;"; ;;-;.".' 65 oir'na.e Acr. ieqa 

["TS? j::ii#::"Ji:"[i],1:
arangemen{ belween PTU and RCs/ LCs is I

as th; RCs/ Lcs appolnted were given representalional lo use lhe brand name

Fi,l iiiilriplJl,i '-t "" FfV *:,: "153;;;;"-'J,1"."3:?Xff:iamount as well as various tvpes or recurrng I

n.:i;:rn",'g::n:.:+t"::'""'i""""1",rcJ:T # J+", ;*:"ffJ':l"iit:
covered under the taxable setuies ol franchisee $frce and chsrgeable to

The show cause noiices lor differenl periods were issued bv Seeice ta!
depariment and their siatus s as under

r.; T
i; Panicurar AdhodY

l. SCN daled HonbLe

I 191s1 -- !,.fiiTamounting Rs e Courl

tne connsstoner vtde otdet daled
19 t22a13 has confnned lhe denand ot
seNice fax anountihg ta Rs
144,14 31243/- + lnterest + Penalty af

The Uriversity has file.l appeal againsl the
orde6 of Connissioner al CESIAT.
CESIAT vide its Final ar.ler dated 23-12-
2015decidedasundet:

'l'i,;.

Universly has Iled Cvil Appeal No 4622 oI
2016 n Honbe Supreme Court againsl
orders ol CESTAT wh ch has been admitled

1 08 68 14,60

2411.

30 10-2012 lal

35.46,16 640/

Apnl 2011 to
June 2012

The extended penod is not invocabte
Penalty U/s 7a bt1 cannot be

fhe inpugned denan.l has to be re-
conpuled anly far the nornal periad
an.l taking lhe assessab/e value €s
equallo the aggtegate anounl by lhe
appellant lhtough LCs ninus amount
paid ta lha LCs Need/ess lo say ahal
lhe amount of penally under Section
76 ibi.l has also to be rc-camputed "

We hold that the appellant proided

,1o 9!?! !!9! sr?!&!. lLrl



.I

SCN daled 12-

2015

4-2015 for

17 A9 32 2241

15-11-20161or

6,38,53 198/-

colrse. urlversny nas

1,01,86.000/-

Rs.18 crore io sedLce

ln compiance 1o oder of CESTAT lhe
commEsioner vide order dated 31 01 2019

has recalcllaled lhe dem.nd of Seryice
Tax to Rs.29,51,46,1991 + Interest +

Dr Prabhat Kumar, Adv draf€d the appeal

and nbd al CESTAT Chandlgarh against
orde' dared r!q!?!1e
The commrssoner vide order dareo

19.022015 has contumed the demand ot

seryi@ Tax amo!nting to Rs 20,22,10,0371'
+ Interesr + Penalty ofeane amount.

Universty has lled appea No
sT/51954/2015 before CESTAT against
orders of Commissioner in appea) Maner
heard on 23.02 2018 and nexl dale of
hearing was iired on 18.042018. Bul no
Divson Bench was avalabe on lhal day.
No date has been fxed yei University has
deposited Rs.1,51,65,800/- (i.e 75 0Z oi

03-2414 bl

20,22,10,43T1

July 2012 to

CESTA
T

The repy to scN dared 17042015 has
been i ed and reply lo SCN daled
1511 2016 drafied and filed by Dr Prabhat
Klmar on 28 032019 The orde. oi ofiice oi
Commssoner has been recerved on
10 04 2019 and the aggregate amount
R3.13,58,04,692/- has been decided to

UnNersty has lled a. appeal before
CESTAT and Appea No s 5T/60765/2019
STIDB]
O.pos ited : 1 ,01 ,86.0001



3?.11 Any Other item with the permission ol Chair'


